

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-2598

JENNIFER BACH,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
701 Brickell Avenue
Suite 3000
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel.: (305) 374-8500
Fax: (305) 789-7799**

*Counsel for
United Parcel Service, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	2
Bach Files A Discrimination Charge with the Palm Beach County Office of Economic Opportunity	2
Bach Files Suit Under Chapter 760 – Florida's Civil Rights Act	4
The Trial Court Dismisses Bach's FCRA Claims	6
Bach Appeals To the Fourth District	7
The Fourth District Affirms	8
Bach Seeks Supreme Court Review	9
This Court Accepts Jurisdiction	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE BECAUSE THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION IN BACH DOES NOT “EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY” CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN JOSHUA	15
II. THE PETITIONER AND AMICI CURIAE, NELA AND EEOC, RAISE TWO ISSUES THAT THIS COURT MAY NOT ADDRESS	8
A Bach Did Not Properly Or Timely Raise Her "Notice" Issue Below, And The Courts Below Did Not Address It	18

B.	The EEOC's "Lack of FCHR Notice" Argument Is Irrelevant Here; Bach Conceded Below That the EEOC Notice Operated as a FCHR Notice and Never Claimed Otherwise	22
III.	THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED SECTION 760.11 TO CARRY OUT THE LEGISLATURE'S OBVIOUS INTENT TO PROVIDE A JUDICIAL REMEDY FOR MERITORIOUS DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS AND TO PROVIDE ONLY ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW FOR NON-MERITORIOUS CLAIMS – SUCH AS BACH'S	24
A.	Under The Statutory Scheme of the Florida Civil Rights Act, Meritorious or Potentially Meritorious Claims May Be Filed In the State's Courts; Non-Meritorious Claims May Be Adjudicated Only Administratively	24
	The Administrative Review Process	25
	Subsection (8) Does Not Nullify Subsection (7) After 180 Days	27
B.	The Statute Gives Control And Choice Of Remedy To The Discrimination Claimant When the Florida Commission on Human Rights Does Not Issue Its Determination Within 180 Days	29
	<u>The Florida Civil Rights Act Provides Due Process for All Claimants, Even Those the Commission Determines Have Non-Meritorious Claims</u>	32
	<u>Subsection 760.11(7) Afforded Bach Due Process</u>	32
	Because, At Common Law, Employees Had No Right To Sue Their Employers For Discrimination, The Legislature Was Free To Retract The Right to Sue, Found In Subsection 780.11(8), Upon A No-Cause Determination	34

The Commission’s Late Determination Did Not Affect Bach’s
Due Process or Property Interest 36

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page
<u>Alamagan Corp. v. Daniels Group, Inc.</u> , 809 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	18
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rush</u> , 777 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	27
<u>Bach v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 808 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	9
<u>Brand v. Fla. Power Corp.</u> , 633 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	26
<u>Cargle v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 2000)	21, 23
<u>Carrasquillo v. Holiday Carpet Serv., Inc.</u> , 615 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	21
<u>Cisko v. Phoenix Med. Prods., Inc.</u> , 797 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	10
<u>City of Winter Haven v. Allen</u> , 541 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	32
<u>Dawkins v. Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc.</u> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (M.D. Fla. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> , 247 F.3d 245 (11th Cir. 2001)	5, 8
<u>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Nat'l Adoption Counseling Serv., Inc.</u> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	15
<u>Dep't of Ins. v. First Floridian Auto. & Home Ins. Co.</u> , 803 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

CASES (continued)	Page
<u>Dober v. Worrell</u> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)	19
<u>Faulkner v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 367 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1979)	35
<u>Fla. Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</u> , 500 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	20
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Bell</u> , 113 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959)	16
<u>Gen. Mortgage Assocs., Inc. v. Campolo Realty & Mortgage Corp.</u> , 678 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	21
<u>Green v. Am. Home Companions, Inc.</u> , 23 FALR 3706 (FCHR Aug. 21, 2001)	30
<u>J.A.B. Enters. v. Gibbons</u> , 596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	20
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</u> , 734 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999), <u>decision quashed</u> , 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000)	16
<u>Joshua v. City of Gainesville</u> , 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kaisner v. Kolb</u> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989)	32
<u>Kyle v. Kyle</u> , 139 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1962)	16
<u>Lipe v. City of Miami</u> , 141 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1962)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

CASES (continued)	Page
<u>Lipsig v. Ramlawi</u> , 760 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000), <u>review denied sub nom Miami Columbus, Inc. v. Ramlawi</u> , 786 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</u> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<u>McElrath v. Burley</u> , 707 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 718 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Metro. Dade County v. Chase Fed. Hous. Corp.</u> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	21, 23
<u>Nail v. Rinker Materials Corp.</u> , 528 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	19
<u>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</u> , 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	15
<u>Oyster Pointe Resort Condo. Assoc., Inc. v. Nolte</u> , 524 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1988)	21, 23
<u>Permenter v. Younan</u> , 31 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1947)	33
<u>RIS Inv. Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Bus. & Profl Regulation</u> , 695 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	20
<u>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</u> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	20
<u>Scholastic Sys., Inc. v. LeLoup</u> , 307 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 1974)	33
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 305 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1974)	21, 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

CASES (continued)	Page
<u>Snyder v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</u> , 574 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	21
<u>Strohm v. Hertz Corp/Hertz Claim Mgmt.</u> , 685 So. 2d 37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	30
<u>Sweeney v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</u> , 725 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	31
<u>Wilkerson v. Alachua County</u> , 675 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	18
<u>Woodham v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</u> , 793 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	8, 10, 17
<u>Yachting Promotions, Inc. v. Broward Yachts, Inc.</u> , 792 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001), <u>review denied</u> , 819 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 2002)	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

STATUTES	Page
Section 760.01(3), Florida Statutes (2000)	25
Section 760.07, Florida Statutes (2000)	25
Section 760.11(3), Florida Statutes (2000)	18
Section 760.11(4)(a), Florida Statutes (2000)	29
Section 760.11(4)(b), Florida Statutes (2000)	30
Section 760.11(5), Florida Statutes (2000)	29, 31
Section 760.11(6), Florida Statutes (2000)	30
Section 760.11(7), Florida Statutes (2000)	26
Section 760.11(8), Florida Statutes (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Section 760.11(13), Florida Statutes (2000)	26, 30
 RULES	
Rule 9.030(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	15
